substantial Shareholder (as defined under the Main Board Listing Rules) upon Completion.

– 1 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the related placing commission,

professional fees and other related expenses, amounted to approximately HK$24 million

(equivalent to approximately HK$0.23 per Placing Share), which the Company intends to

utilize (i) approximately HK$12 million in aggregate for repayment of current liabilities and

(ii) approximately HK$12 million in aggregate for general working capital of the Group,

including but not limited to existing and new energy saving projects, possible investment,

administrative expenses and salary and wages.

Any excess portion which the Company may have from time to time subsequently may be

reallocated for payment of current liabilities under (i) above, if appropriate.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the
Placing are as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after completion

of the Placing
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%5

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%5

Substantial Shareholder:
CITIC International Assets Management Limited1 105,815,008 20.22 105,815,008 16.85

Hong Kong Mengzai Material
Co., Limited 38,441,600 7.35 38,441,600 6.12

Excellent Winning Investment Limited2 38,000,000 7.26 38,000,000 6.05

Timly Way Limited3 34,040,557 6.50 34,040,557 5.42

Leung King Yuen 32,000,000 6.11 32,000,000 5.10

State Energy HK Limited (“State Energy”)4 28,039,877 5.36 28,039,877 4.46

Public Shareholders:
Placees 0 0 104,666,181 16.67
Others 246,993,866 47.20 246,993,866 39.33

Total 523,330,908 100.00 627,997,089 100.00

– 2 –

Note:

1. CITIC International Assets Management Limited is owned as to 46% by CITIC International Financial
Holdings Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of China CITIC Bank Corporation Limited, which is over
60% indirectly owned by CITIC Limited, which is indirectly owned as to 58.13% by CITIC Group
Corporation. By virtue of the SFO, each of CITIC International Financial Holdings Limited, China CITIC
Bank Corporation Limited, CITIC Limited and CITIC Group Corporation is deemed to be interested in
the shares held by CITIC International Assets Management Limited.

On 15 July 2022, the Company was informed by CITIC International Assets Management Limited